

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO.48 OF 2014

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

V. SRIHARAN @ ,MURUGAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and permission to place addl. documents
on record)

WITH W.P.(CRL.) NO.105 of 2008

(With office report)

(For final disposal)

CRL.M.P. NO.4622 OF 2014 IN T.C.(CRL) NO.1 of 2012

(With appln.(s) for directions and office report)

CRL.M.P. NO.4623 OF 2014 IN T.C.(CRL) NO.2 of 2012

(With appln.(s) for directions and office report)

CRL.M.P. NO.4624 OF 2014 IN T.C.(CRL) NO.3 of 2012

(With appln.(s) for directions and office report)

Date: 27/03/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s)	Mr. Goolam E. Vahanvati, A.G.
in WP 48/14 &	Mr. Sidharth Luthra, ASG
Respondents in Ms. Supriya Juneja, Adv.	
TC(Crl.) 1, 2 & 3	Mr. Anoopam Prasad, Adv.
of 2012 & R-3 in	Mr. Nizam Pasha, Adv.
WP 105/08	Ms. Tara Narula, Adv.
	Mr. Aadil Boparai, Adv.
	Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Adv.
	Mr. Ravindera Kr. Verma, Adv.
	Mr. Nitin Saluja, Adv.
	Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

WP(Crl.) 105/08 &	Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR
TC(Crl.) 3/12	

TC(Crl.) 1/12 & 2/12 Mr. Sureshan P., AOR

For Respondent(s)/	Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.
For State of	Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv. (N/P)
Tamil Nadu	Mr. Subramonium Prasad, AAG
	Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR
	Ms. Vanita Chandrakant Giri, Adv.

For R-1 to 5 & 7	Mr. Ram jethmalani, Sr. Adv.
in WP(Crl.) 48/14	Dr. Yug Chaudhary, Adv.
	Mr. Kovilan Poonkuntran, Adv.
	Ms. Geetha Kovilan, Adv.
	Mr. Siddhartha Sharma, Adv.
	Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.
	Mr. Vimal Kanth, Adv.
	Ms. Lata Krishnamurti, Adv.
	Ms. P.R. Mala, Adv.

Mr. Pranav Diesh, Adv.
Mr. K. Paari Vendhan, Adv.
Mr. Sethu Mahendran, Adv.
Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

For R-6
In WP(Crl.) 48/14
Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.
Mr. S. Nithin, Adv.
Mr. K.M.D. Muhilan, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra-I, AOR

For R-1 & 2 in
WP(Crl.) 105/08
Mr. S. Thananjayan, AOR

TC 2/12 & 3/12
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, AOR

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Mr. Goolam E. Vahanvati, learned Attorney General for India, Mr. Ram Jethmalani, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent Nos.1 to 5 and 7, Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, learned senior counsel appearing for the State of Tamil Nadu, Mr. Yug Mohit Choudhary, learned counsel and Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, learned counsel for the respondent No.6 in W.P.(Crl.) No.48 of 2014.

Hearing concluded.

Judgment reserved.

Written submissions, if any, may be filed by Tuesday (01.04.2014).

(Chetan Kumar)	(Savita Sainani)	
Court Master	Assistant Registrar	

BOOKS REFERRED IN COURT

1. Prison Act, 1984
2. AIR 1940 SC 2147
3. AIR 1955 SC 549
4. 1974 (3) SCC 531
4. 1985 (2) SCC 580
5. 1990 (4) SCC 557
6. 1994 (3) SCC 1
7. 1999 (4) SCC
8. 1999 (5) SCC 253
9. 2010 (5) SCC 1
10. 2010 (5) SCC 246

11. 2013 (3) SCC 294